Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2016

 82 (Continued)

State employer contributed 30% of the actuarially determined contributions and the local employers

contributed 100% of their actuarially determined contributions. Based on those assumptions, the plan’s

fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan

members through 2034. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to

projected benefit payments through 2034 and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit

payments after that date in determining the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability of the participating employers as of June 30, 2016,

calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability

would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point

higher than the current rate:

At current

At 1% discount At 1%

decrease (2.98%) rate (3.98%)  increase (4.98%)

State $   34,422,851,197   29,390,685,705   25,246,574,457

Local   36,292,338,055   29,617,131,759   24,106,170,190

Total $ 70,715,189,252   59,007,817,464   49,352,744,647

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2016

 83 (Continued)

(5) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2016:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

State:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2015 5.72 years $ 331,559,381   —   70,245,632   261,313,749

2016 5.57 years —   443,922,203   79,698,780   364,223,423

Subtotal 331,559,381   443,922,203   149,944,412   625,537,172

   Changes of assumptions 2014 6.44 years 362,280,141   —   81,594,626   280,685,515

2015 5.72 years 1,446,033,147   —   306,362,955   1,139,670,192

2016 5.57 years —   3,623,172,812   650,479,859   2,972,692,953

Subtotal 1,808,313,288   3,623,172,812   1,038,437,440   4,393,048,660

Difference betw een projected

and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 2014 5 years (458,143,691)  —   (152,714,563)  (305,429,128)

2015 5 years 341,033,059   —   85,258,265   255,774,794

2016 5 years —   669,041,733   133,808,347   535,233,386

Subtotal (117,110,632)  669,041,733   66,352,049   485,579,052

Subtotal State 2,022,762,037   4,736,136,748   1,254,733,901   5,504,164,884

Local:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2015 5.72 years 535,530,329   —   113,459,816   422,070,513

2016 5.57 years —   156,884,302   28,165,943   128,718,359

Subtotal 535,530,329   156,884,302   141,625,759   550,788,872

   Changes of assumptions 2014 6.44 years 480,518,421   —   108,224,870   372,293,551

2015 5.72 years 1,930,217,065   —   408,944,294   1,521,272,771

2016 5.57 years —   5,169,644,253   928,122,846   4,241,521,407

Subtotal 2,410,735,486   5,169,644,253   1,445,292,010   6,135,087,729

Difference betw een projected

and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 2014 5 years (836,829,958)  —   (278,943,320)  (557,886,638)

2015 5 years 475,909,354   —   118,977,338   356,932,016

2016 5 years —   1,662,853,507   332,570,701   1,330,282,806

Subtotal (360,920,604)  1,662,853,507   172,604,719   1,129,328,184

Subtotal Local 2,946,265,815   6,989,382,062   1,759,522,488   7,815,204,785

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 4,969,027,852   11,725,518,810   3,014,256,389   13,319,369,669

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2016

 84

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

State Local Total

Year ending June 30:

2017 $ 1,254,733,900   1,759,522,489   3,014,256,389

2018 1,254,733,900   1,759,522,489   3,014,256,389

2019 1,407,448,463   2,038,465,810   3,445,914,273

2020 1,171,046,801   1,712,609,385   2,883,656,186

2021 416,201,820   545,084,612   961,286,432

Total $ 5,504,164,884   7,815,204,785   13,319,369,669

Changes in Proportion

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows

of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized (amortized) by each

employer over the average of the expected remaining service lives of all plan members, which is 5.57, 5.72

and 6.44 years for the 2016, 2015, and 2014 amounts, respectively.

(6) Pension Expense

The components of allocable pension expense, which exclude pension expense related to specific liabilities

of individual employers, for State and local employers for the year ending June 30, 2016 are as follows:

State Local Total

Service cost $ 661,497,954   966,567,724   1,628,065,678

Interest on total pension liability 1,543,000,974   2,110,372,452   3,653,373,426

Member contributions (320,331,293)   (500,974,494)   (821,305,787)

Administrative expense 7,296,783   15,989,137   23,285,920